## **Background and Previous Council Direction**

DATE	REPORT NUMBER	DIRECTION/DESCRIPTION
2021 May 15	See Attachment 2 - Memorandum of Understandin g	Pipe & Smudge Ceremony and Memorandum of Understanding between City of Calgary and Indigenous Gathering Place Society (IGPS) The City and IGPS agreed to work together to establish an Indigenous Gathering Place to share, connect, heal, renew and celebrate Indigenous cultures.
11/16/2021	C2021-1436	Service Plans & Budget Adjustments Section 5B. Advancing Stream B of White Good Flying, Spiritual Healing, Culture and Arts Commemoration Council approved \$3M to advance project planning/design and any required immediate improvements to acquired lands
2/15/2022	EC2022-0150	Notice of Motion – Indigenous Gathering Place Land Transfer Council directed Administration to engage with Indigenous Gathering Place Society, Indigenous Leaders and/or relate entities regarding the location of suitable parcel of The City of Calgary owned land in and around the confluence of the Bow and Elbow rivers for the development of an Indigenous Gathering Place. Council directed Real Estate & Development Services to prepare a Non-Profit Method of Disposition Report in accordance with UCS2018-0912 Proposed Framework – Transacting with Non-Profit Organizations below Market Value, and report back to Council through the Infrastructure and Planning Committee no later than Q3 of 2022.
9/29/2022	EC2022-1101	Indigenous Gathering Place Update Administration provided Executive Committee with a Verbal Update on the progress of work to advance Notice of Motion EC2022-0150. At this time, Administration shared the need to re-set the relationship with the IGPS and to assign a project coordinator to project manage The City team's collective efforts to fulfill the requirements of the Notice of Motion.